

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 4042/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-08-2021 in CRA No. 536/2009 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMNARESH @ KHUNNA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.64385/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.64388/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 4036/2022 (II-A)

(IA No. 64272/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 64277/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 03-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR
Mr. Sarthak Raizada-g.a., Adv.
Mrs. Aarushi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chinmoy Chaitanya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gourave Kumar Agarwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The respondents are not appearing in these petitions. Subsequent to their acquittal by the High Court. *Prima facie* we are of the considered opinion that they have absconded. In our order dated 12.02.2024 we had issuedailable warrants against the respondents which have not been executed.

Under these circumstances, we have no option but to issue non-ailable warrants against the respondents and direct the Director

General of Police (DGP) Madhya Pradesh to ensure that respondents be arrested so that they may be present before this Court on the next date of hearing and the DGP is also directed to file an affidavit from a responsible officer showing the compliance of the order of this Court.

List 25.02.2025.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MAMTA RANI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)